Egg Harbor Township

Ordinance No. 7

2024

An ordinance to amend the Code of the Township of Egg Harbor, Chapter 129-24 entitled "Use of streets and public parks" and Chapter 165, entitled "Parks and Recreation Areas"

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Egg Harbor, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 165 of the Code of the Township of Egg Harbor, Section **129-24** entitled "Use of streets and public parks", is hereby amended by deleting subsection **129-24 B.(1)** and replacing it with the following:

§129-24. Use of streets and public parks.

- B. A licensee shall be permitted to remain in one specific location on a public roadway or designated public park listed in § 129-24B(1), Designated public parks, for a period of three hours. Once the licensee has remained in that location for the maximum permissible time or for any less period of time, the licensee shall move to a new location which shall not be within 250 feet of their previous location. No licensee can be located within 50 feet of another licensee.
- (1) Designated public parks: Bargaintown Park, Delilah Oaks Park, EHT Nature Reserve, MK Betterment Park and Tony Canale Park.

SECTION 2: Chapter 165 of the Code of the Township of Egg Harbor, **Section 165-3** entitled "Hours" is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

§165-3. Hours.

The following hours of use have been established:

- A. Delilah Oaks Parks: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset; except for the pickleball court 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. daily.
- B. MK Betterment Park: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset; except for lighted courts until 10:00 p.m.
- C. Oakland Tremont Park: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset.
- D. Childs-Kirk Memorial Park: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset; except for the lighted softball fields until 11:00 p.m.
- E. Veterans Memorial Park: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset; except for lighted fields until 11:00 p.m.
- F. Tony Canale Park: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset; except for the lighted soccer fields until 11:00 p.m.
- G. Arboretum: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset.
- H. Bargaintown Park: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset; except for the lighted baseball field until 11:00 p.m.
- I. Egg Harbor Township Nature Reserve: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset.
- I. Community Center grounds: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset.
- K. Shires Park: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset.
- L. Shires Tot Lot: sunrise to 30 minutes after sunset.

SECTION 3: Chapter 165 of the Code of the Township of Egg Harbor, Section **165-5** entitled "Rules and regulations" is hereby amended by deleting subsection **C.** and replacing it with the following:

§165-5. Rules and regulations.

The following rules and regulations are hereby established, and it shall be unlawful to violate any of the said rules and regulations:

C. No person shall drive and/or operate minibikes, motor scooters, motorbikes, gocarts, swamp buggies and snowmobiles and any other similar type of motor-driven vehicle, including all electric battery-powered vehicles, within the park(s) and recreation area(s).

SECTION 4: All ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are, to the extent of such inconsistency, hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: Should any section, clause, sentence, phrase or provision of this Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION 6: This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon final passage, adoption and publication in the manner prescribed by law.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE WAS INTRODUCED AT A MEETING OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, IN THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, HELD MARCH 6, 2024 AND WILL BE FURTHER CONSIDERED FOR FINAL PASSAGE AFTER A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON AT A REGULAR MEETING OF SAID TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE TO BE HELD AT THE AT THE TOWNSHIP HALL, IN SAID TOWNSHIP ON APRIL 10, 2024 AT 5:30 P.M.

Dated: March 6, 2024

<u>Tillen M. Tedesco, RMC</u> Eileen M. Tedesco, RMC

Township Clerk